Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

Suite 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

90, avenue Sheppard East

Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4





# **Senior Stewards Report**

Name of Track	(	Fort Erie						
Date		Monday, July 1	11, 2022				Post- time	13:05
Weather		Race 1 – 6 Temp: +26C Mainly sunny						
Track Conditions		Fast/Firm						
Number of Races		6						
Scratches	Vet:	0 Ste	ewards: 1		Track:	0		

Senior Steward	Associate Steward	Associate Steward
Al T. Stiff	Paul A. Nielsen	Gunnar E. Lindberg

## Office:

- Test strips were utilized in races one and three.
- In race six #4 Gasconade was scratched because of a stable error. Trainer Renico E. Lafond was assessed a monetary penalty in the amount of \$300 for violation of AGCO rule 7.07 (i) (Necessitating a scratch because of a stable error). Ruling #1793180

#### Race 1:

 Jockey Wilbert Gobay (#5 Spirit Soul Baby), (finished sixth) was in violation of AGCO rule 9.27.05 (b), (urging his horse in an excessive manner). Mr. Gobay is subject to a \$200 monetary penalty. Ruling #1793400

#### Race 2:

- All clear

#### Race 3:

 Apprentice Jockey Micah Husbands (#3 Shambo) was not listed in the program as not carrying a crop. The Stewards had it announced to the public.

## Race 4:

#3 Call Me Wally (Leo Salles), (finished fifth) stumbled badly on the break.

## Race 5:

- All clear

#### Race 6:

#6 De Only Solution (Trained by R. By Raghunath) got loose on the backstretch as the horses were headed to the paddock area and was subsequently scratched by the Stewards.

## Claims:

## Race Five:

- #3 Subzero Plus (\$6,250) Owner/Trainer: Dale Powell
- #7 Dreaminofpassion (\$6,250) Owner: Six Brothers Stable, Trainer: Ken Albu

- **Handle:** \$665,469